
CORPORATE, FINANCE, PROPERTIES 
AND TENDERS COMMITTEE 5 DECEMBER 2016

 

TENDER - STORMWATER ASSET CONDITION ASSESSMENT 12592511 
 

ITEM 17. TENDER - STORMWATER ASSET CONDITION ASSESSMENT 

FILE NO: X003816 

TENDER NO: 1665 

 

SUMMARY 

The City owns and is responsible for the maintenance of approximately 190 kilometres of 
stormwater pipes and 9,204 inlet pits within the local government area. This tender forms 
part of an overall program of works that includes actions from Floodplain Risk 
Management Plans and stormwater asset renewal programs to ensure the City’s 
stormwater network remain resilient into the future. 

This report provides details of the tenders received for the stormwater assets condition 
assessment by means of closed circuit television (CCTV) inspection and condition 
assessment of the stormwater pits and pipes.   

This contract will assist the City by providing information that will be used to develop future 
asset management plans and will ensure the City is effectively planning the maintenance 
of these pits and pipes. 

This report recommends that Council accepts the tender offer of Tenderer ‘A’ for the 
stormwater assets condition assessment. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council accept the tender offer of Tenderer ‘A’ for the stormwater assets condition 
assessment and database review, with the option of two annual extensions, subject 
to performance;  

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer the contract relating to the tender; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to exercise the option referred 
to in clause (A), if appropriate, and negotiate the price to extend the contract 
accordingly; 

 
ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A: Catchment Plan 

Attachment B: Tender Evaluation Summary (Confidential) 

Attachment C: Recommended Tenderer Schedule of Rates (Confidential) 

(As Attachments B and C are confidential, they will be circulated 
separately from the agenda paper and to Councillors and relevant 
senior staff only). 



CORPORATE, FINANCE, PROPERTIES 
AND TENDERS COMMITTEE 5 DECEMBER 2016

 

TENDER - STORMWATER ASSET CONDITION ASSESSMENT 12592511 
 

BACKGROUND 

1. The stormwater pit and pipe assets within the City of Sydney local government area 
are jointly owned by the City and Sydney Water Corporation. 

2. The City owns and is responsible for maintaining approximately 190 kilometres of 
stormwater pipes, 9,204 inlet pits and 2,997 junction pits. The City’s catchment plan 
is provided in Attachment A. 

3. The large majority of the City’s stormwater pipes are considerably old and their 
condition and remaining useful life is uncertain. A previous contract assessed 15 per 
cent of the City’s network. 

4. Using CCTV inspection techniques for pipe condition assessment is recommended 
as best practice in accordance with the Institute of Public Works Engineering 
Australia (IPWEA) Practice Note 5 on Stormwater Drainage Condition Assessment. 

5. The purpose of this tender is to engage a contractor to undertake CCTV inspection, 
assess the condition of the remaining City stormwater assets not previously 
assessed and to update the City’s stormwater assets GIS database. 

6. Information collected under this contract will be used to develop future asset 
management plans for these assets, and will ensure the City is effectively planning 
the maintenance of these pits and pipes. 

7. The three year contract is based on a lump sum price with a schedule of rates for 
other minor associated work. There are two annual options to extend, subject to 
contract performance. 

INVITATION TO TENDER 

8. The tender was advertised in The Sydney Morning Herald, The Daily Telegraph and 
the City’s TenderLink website on 11 October 2016 and closed on 1 November 2016.   

TENDER SUBMISSIONS 

9. Five submissions were received from the following organisations (listed 
alphabetically): 

• Alfords Point Drain Inspections Pty Ltd, trading as AP Drain Inspection 

• Environmental Services Group Pty Ltd 

• ITS Pipe Tech Pty Ltd 

• Total Drain Cleaning Services Pty Ltd 

• Veolia Water Network Services Pty Ltd 

10. No late submissions were received. 

TENDER EVALUATION 

11. All members of the Tender Evaluation Panel have signed Pecuniary Interest 
Declarations.  No pecuniary interests were noted. 



CORPORATE, FINANCE, PROPERTIES 
AND TENDERS COMMITTEE 5 DECEMBER 2016

 

TENDER - STORMWATER ASSET CONDITION ASSESSMENT 12592511 
 

12. The relative ranking of tenders as determined from the total weighted score is 
provided in the confidential Tender Evaluation Summary – Attachment B. 

13. All submissions were assessed in accordance with the approved evaluation criteria 
being: 

(a) the lump sum price and schedule of prices; 

(b) company’s capability and experience in the works and services; 

(c) demonstrated capacity and technical ability to carry out the work under the 
contract.  This includes personnel, facilities, plant, equipment and information 
systems; 

(d) proposed project program and capacity to achieve the required project 
program; 

(e) proposed quality control measures, environmental management and work 
method; 

(f) financial and commercial trading integrity including insurances; and 

(g) Work Health and Safety. 

PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT 

14. The City will monitor key performance indicators to measure the performance level 
of the successful tenderer during the works. Performance results will be used to 
determine the suitability of the contractor for future works. 

15. In entering into the contract, the City will ensure that performance standards are met 
and monitored during the works by: 

(a) carrying out regular inspections to ensure the contractor remains on track with 
regard to the program and quality of work; and 

(b) ensuring the contractor completes the works as specified in the tender 
documents. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

16. There are sufficient funds allocated for this project within the current year's operating 
budget and future years' forward estimates. 

17. The submitted rates of the recommended tenderer for corrective maintenance is 
provided in the confidential Recommended Tenderer Schedule of Rates – 
Attachment C. 

RELEVANT LEGISLATION 

18. The tender has been conducted in accordance with the Local Government Act 1993, 
the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005 and the City’s Contracts Policy. 



CORPORATE, FINANCE, PROPERTIES 
AND TENDERS COMMITTEE 5 DECEMBER 2016

 

TENDER - STORMWATER ASSET CONDITION ASSESSMENT 12592511 
 

19. Attachments B and C contain confidential commercial information of the tenderers 
and details of Council's tender evaluation and contingencies which, if disclosed, 
would: 

(a) confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom Council is conducting 
(or proposes to conduct) business; and 

(b) prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it. 

20. Discussion of the matter in an open meeting would, on balance, be contrary to the 
public interest because it would compromise Council's ability to negotiate fairly and 
commercially to achieve the best outcome for its ratepayers. 

CRITICAL DATES / TIME FRAMES 

21. The proposed contract is for a period of three years, with two annual extensions, 
subject to the performance of the contract. 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

22. No public consultation is required, however, site works will include: 

(a) appropriate site management, signage, preparation and implementation of 
traffic management plans in accordance with specific job requirements; and 

(b) notification will be provided to residents and commercial businesses of 
affected nearby properties of the work, outlining duration of works and contact 
details. 

 
DAVID RIORDAN 
Director City Operations 

Andrew Christie, Acting Manager City Infrastructure and Traffic Operations 
Peter Garland, Principal Engineer Water Assets 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




